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READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL SAFETY INFORMATION BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT. Failure to 
follow these safety instructions may result in ELECTRICAL SHOCK, EXPLOSION, FIRE, which 
may result in a SERIOUS INJURY, DEATH, or PROPERTY DAMAGE.

Electrical Shock. Product is an electrical device that can shock and cause serious injury. Do not cut power 
cords. Do not submerge in water or get wet.

Explosion. Unmonitored, incompatible, or damaged batteries can explode if used with product. Do not leave 
product unattended while in use. Do not attempt to jump start a damaged or frozen battery. Use product only 
with batteries of recommended voltage. Operate product in well ventilated areas.

Fire. Product is an electrical device that emits heat and is capable of causing burns. Do not cover product. 
Do not smoke or use any source of electrical spark or fire when operating product. Keep product away from 
combustible materials.

Eye Injury. Wear eye protection when operating product. Batteries can explode and cause flying debris. 
Battery acid can cause eye and skin irritation. In the case of contamination of eyes or skin, flush affected area 
with running clean water and contact poison control immediately.

Explosive Gases. Working in the vicinity of a lead-acid is dangerous. Batteries generate explosive gases 
during normal battery operation. To reduce risk of battery explosion, follow all safety information instructions and 
those published by the battery manufacturer and manufacturer of any equipment intended to be used in the 
vicinity of battery. Review wcautionary markings on these products and on engine.

For more information and 
support visit:



Proposition 65. Battery posts, terminals, and related accessories contain chemicals, including lead. These materials are known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth 
defects and other reproductive harm. Personal Precaution. Only use product as intended. Someone should be within range of your voice or close enough to come to your aid in 
case of emergency. Have a supply of clean water and soap nearby in the case of battery acid contamination. Wear complete eye protection and protective clothing while working 
near a battery. Always wash hands after handling batteries and related materials. Do not handle or wear any metal objects when working with batteries including; tools, watches or 
jewelry. If metal is dropped onto battery, it may spark or create a short circuit resulting in electrical shock, fire, explosion which may result in injury, death or property damage. 
Minors. If the product is intended by "Purchaser" to be used by a minor, purchasing adult agrees to provide detailed instructions and warnings to any minor prior to use. Failure to 
do so is the sole responsibility of the "Purchaser," who agrees to indemnify NOCO for any unintended use or misuse by a minor. Choking Hazard. Accessories may present a 
choking hazard to children. Do not leave children unattended with product or any accessory. The product is not a toy. Handling. Handle product with care. The product can become 
damaged if impacted. Do not use a damaged product, including, but not limited to, cracks to the casing or damaged cables. Do not use product with a damaged power cord. 
Humidity and liquids may damage product. Do not handle product or any electrical components near any liquid. Store and operate product in dry locations. Do not operate product 
if it becomes wet. If product is already operating and becomes wet, disconnect it from the battery and discontinue use immediately. Do not disconnect the product by pulling on the 
cables. Modifications. Do not attempt to alter, modify or repair any part of the product. Disassembling product may cause injury, death or damage to property. If product becomes 
damaged, malfunctions or comes in contact with any liquid, discontinue use, and contact NOCO. Any modifications to the product will void your warranty. Accessories. This 
product is only approved for use with NOCO accessories. NOCO is not responsible for user safety or damage when using accessories not approved by NOCO. Location. Prevent 
battery acid from coming in contact with the product. Do not operate the product in a closed-in area or an area with restricted ventilation. Do not set a battery on top of product. 
Position cable leads to avoid accidental damage by moving vehicle parts (including hoods and doors), moving engine parts (including fan blades, belts, and pulleys), or what could 
become a hazard that may cause injury or death. Operating Temperature. This product is designed to work in ambient temperatures between -20º C to 50º C. Do not operate 
outside of temperature ranges. Do not jump start a frozen battery. Discontinue use of product immediately if the battery becomes excessively warm. Storage. Do not use or store 
your product in areas with high concentrations of dust or airborne materials. Store your product on flat; secure surfaces so it's not prone to falling. Store your product in a dry location. 
The storage temperature is -20ºC to +50ºC (0ºC ~ +25ºC daily average). Never exceed 80ºC under any condition. Compatibility. The product is only compatible with 12-volt 
lead-acid batteries only. Do not attempt to use product with any other type of battery. Jump starting other battery chemistries may result in injury, death or property damage. Contact 
the battery manufacturer prior to attempting to jump start the battery. Do not jump start a battery if you are unsure of the battery's specific chemistry or voltage. The Battery. The 
built-in lithium-ion battery in the product should be replaced only by NOCO, and must be recycled or disposed of separately from household waste. Do not attempt to replace the 
battery yourself and do not handle a damaged or leaking lithium-ion battery. Never dispose of battery in household trash. Disposal of batteries in household trash is unlawful under 
state and federal environmental laws and regulations. Always take used batteries to your local battery recycling center. If the product battery is excessively hot, emitting an odor, 
deformed, cut, or is experiencing or demonstrating an abnormal occurrence, immediately stop all use and contact NOCO. Battery Charging. Charge the product with the included 
USB charge cable and a NOCO 10W 12V power adapter. A third-party USB cable and 5W or 10W power adapter that are compatible with USB 2.0 or power adapters compliant 
with one or more of the following standards EN 301489-34, IEC 62684, YD/T 1591-2009, CNS 15285, ITUL.2000. Be cautious of using low quality power adaptors, as they may 
present a serious electrical risk that can result in injury to person, Device, and property. If using a third party USB power adapter, contact the manufacturer(s) to find out if your power 
adapter complies with the above standards.Using damaged cables or chargers, or charging when moisture is present, can result in electric shock. Using generic or third-party power 
adapter may shorten the life of your product and cause the product to malfunction. NOCO is not responsible for the user’s safety when using accessories or supplies that are not 
approved by NOCO. When using a USB Power Adapter to charge the product, make sure that the AC plug is fully inserted into the adapter before you plug it into a power outlet. 
Power adapters may become warm during normal use, and prolonged skin contact may cause bodily injury. Always allow adequate ventilation around power adapters when using 

Important Safety Warnings
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them.To ensure maximum battery life, avoid charging your product for more than a week at a time, as overcharging may shorten battery life. Over time, an unused product will 
discharge and must be recharged before use. Disconnect the product from power sources when not in use. Use the product only for their intended purposes. Medical Devices. 
Product may emit electromagnetic fields. Product contains magnetic components which may interfere with pacemakers, defibrilators, or other medical devises. These 
electromagnetic fields may interfere with pacemakers or other medical devices. Consult with your physician prior to use if you have any medical device including pacemakers. If 
you suspect the product is interfering with a medical device, stop using the product immediately and consult your physician. Medical Conditions. If you have any medical 
condition that you believe could be affected by product, including but not limited to; seizures, blackouts, eyestrain or headaches, consult your physician prior to use of product. The 
use of a integrated high-powered flashlight contains a light sensitivity hazard. Use of the light in Strobe Mode may cause seizures in persons with photosensitive epilepsy, which 
may result in serious injury or death. Light. Staring directly into the light beam or shine of the flashlight may result in permanent eye injury. The product is equipped with a high 
output LED pre-focused lamp that emits a powerful beam at the highest setting. Cleaning. Power off the product before attempting any maintenance or cleaning. Clean and dry 
product immediately if it comes in contact with liquid or any type of contaminant. Use a soft, lint-free (microfiber) cloth. Avoid getting moisture in openings. Explosive 
Atmospheres. Obey all signs and instructions. Do not operate product in any area with a potentially explosive atmosphere, including fueling areas or areas which contain chemicals 
or particles such as grain, dust or metal powders. High-Consequence Activities. This product is not intended for use where the failure of the product could lead to injury, death 
or severe environmental damage. Radio Frequency Interference. Product is designed, tested, and manufactured to comply with regulations governing radio frequency 
emissions. Such emissions from the product can negatively affect the operation of other electronic equipment, causing them to malfunction. Model Number: GB70 This device 
complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any 
interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital 
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a 
commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may 
cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be required 
to correct the interference at his own expense.



Recharge Time:

12V Fast Charge:

Charger Rating:

28hr

3A @ 12V (36W)
2-3hr

.5A

14hr

1A

7hr

2A

25% 50% 75% 100%

USB Charging (Up to 10W): Connect the GB70 using the included USB Charge Cable to the USB IN port and a powered USB port, like an AC adapter, car charger, laptop and 
more. The USB IN port is rated at 2.1 Amps to ensure safe and efficient charging of the internal lithium battery.
12V Fast Charge (36W): Connect the 12V Cable to the “12V IN” port on the GB70, and the other end to the Male 12 Plug. Plug into a powered 12V AUX Plug (Cigarette 
Lighter Port.)
Powering Your 12V Devices.
Connect the 12V Cable to the “12V OUT” port on the GB70, and the other end to the Female 12V Plug (12V AUX/ Cigarette Lighter Port.) Plug-in any standard 12V device (Up to 
15A) with a 12V plug and turn the GB70 “On” to start powering your device.

Step 2: Connect to the Battery.
Carefully read and understand the vehicle owner's manual on specific precautions and recommended methods for jump starting the vehicle. Make sure to determine the 
voltage and chemistry of the battery by referring to your battery owner's manual prior to using this product. The GB70 is for jump starting 12-volt lead-acid batteries only. 
Before connecting to the battery, verify that you have a 12-volt lead-acid battery. The GB70 is not suitable for any other type of battery. Identify the correct polarity of the battery 
terminals on the battery. The positive battery terminal is typically marked by these letters or symbol (POS,P,+). The negative battery terminal is typically marked by these letters or 
symbol (NEG,N,-). Do not make any connections to the carburetor, fuel lines, or thin, sheet metal parts. The below instructions are for a negative ground system (most common). 
If your vehicle is a positive ground system (very uncommon), follow the below instructions in reverse order.

Step 1: Charge the GB70.
The GB70 comes partially charged out of the box and needs to be fully charged prior to use. Connect the GB70 
using the included USB Charge Cable to the USB IN port and the USB car charger. It can also be recharged from any 
USB powered port, like an AC adapter, car charger, laptop and more. The USB IN port is rated at 2.1 Amps to ensure 
safe and efficient charging of the internal lithium battery. Due to FCC regulations, we recommend not to charge and 
discharge the unit at the same time. The time to recharge a GB70 will differ based on the discharge level and the 
power source used. Actual results may vary due to battery conditions.

When recharging, the charge level of the internal battery is indicated by the Charge LEDs. The LEDs will slowly pulse 'On' and 'Off' and become 
solid until all four Charge LEDs are on. When the battery is fully charged, the Green 100% LED will be solid, and the 25%, 50% and 75% Charge 
LEDs will turn "Off". From time to time, the Green 100% LED will pulse indicating maintenance charging is occuring.

How To Use 



EN

1.) Connect the positive (red) HD battery clamp to the positive (POS,P,+) battery terminal.

2.) Connect the negative (black) HD battery clamp to the negative (NEG,N,-) battery terminal or vehicle chassis.

3.) When disconnecting, disconnect in the reverse sequence, removing the negative first (or positive first for positive ground systems).

Step 3: Jump Starting.
1.) Make sure all of the vehicle's power loads (headlights, radio, air conditioning, etc.) are turned off before attempting to jump start the vehicle.

2.) Press the Power Button to begin jump starting. All LEDs will flash, indicating that all LEDs are properly functioning. If you are properly connected to the battery, the White Boost LED will 
illuminate. If the battery clamps are connected in reverse, the Red Error LED will illuminate. Reverse the connections to clear this error and then the White Boost LED will illuminate. The White 
Boost LED is illuminated, when the GB70 is ready to jump start your vehicle.

3.) Try starting the vehicle. Most vehicles will immediately start. Some vehicles may require the GB70 to be connected for up to 30 seconds before starting. If the vehicle does not start right away, 
wait 20-30 seconds and try again. Do not attempt more than five (5) consecutive jump starts within a fifteen (15) minute period. Allow the GB70 to rest for fifteen (15) minutes before attempting 
to jump start the vehicle again.

4.) Once you have started your vehicle, disconnect the battery clamps, and remove the GB70.

Low Voltage Batteries & Manual Override.
The GB70 is designed to jump start 12-volt lead-acid batteries down to 2-volts. If your battery is below 2-volts, the Boost LED will be "Off". This is an indication that the GB70 
can not detect a battery. If you need to jump start a battery below 2-volts there is a Manual Override feature, which allows you to force "On" the jump start function. 

CAUTION. 
USE THIS MODE WITH EXTREME CARE. THIS MODE IS FOR 12-VOLT LEAD-ACID BATTERIES ONLY. BOTH THE SPARK PROOF AND REVERSE POLARITY PROTECTION FEATURES 
ARE DISABLED. PAY VERY CLOSE ATTENTION TO THE POLARITY OF THE BATTERY BEFORE USING THIS MODE. DO NOT ALLOW THE POSITIVE AND NEGATIVE BATTERY 
CLAMPS TO TOUCH OR CONNECT TO EACH OTHER AS THE PRODUCT WILL GENERATE SPARKS. THIS MODE USES VERY HIGH CURRENT (UP TO 2000 AMPS) THAT CAN 
CAUSE SPARKS AND HIGH HEAT IF NOT USED PROPERLY. IF YOU ARE UNSURE ABOUT USING THIS MODE, DO NOT ATTEMPT AND SEEK PROFESSIONAL HELP.



1.) Internal Battery Level Indicates the charge level of the internal battery.

2.) Error LED Illuminates Red if reverse polarity is detected, or blinks “On” and “Off” when the internal battery 
temperature is too high.

3.) Power Button Push to turn unit "On" & "Off".

4.) Power LED Illuminates White when unit is "On".

5.) Light Mode Button Toggles the ultra-bright LED light through 7 light modes: 100% > 50% > 10% > SOS > 
Blink > Strobe > Off

6.) Boost LED Illuminates White when Boost is active. If the unit is connected properly to a battery, the GB70 will 
automatically detect a battery and go into Boost mode (LED flashes White when Manual Overide feature is active).

7.) Manual Override Button To enable, push and hold for three (3) seconds. WARNING: Disables safety 
protection and manually forces Boost "On". Only for use when a battery is too low to be 
detected.
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Reverse polarity/Reverse the battery connections.

The internal battery is too hot/ Allow the unit to cool. Bring the unit into cooler environment.

Connected battery is below 2-volts/ Remove all loads, and try again, or use Manual Override Mode.

Error LED: Solid Red

Error LED: Blinking Red w/Cables Connected 
Properly

Boost Light Does Not Come On w/Cables 
Connected Properly

Error Reason/Solution

Troubleshooting

Technical Specifications
Internal Battery: Lithium Ion
Peak Current Rating: 2000A
Operating Temperature: -20°C to +50°C
Charging Temperature: 0ºC to +40ºC
Storage Temperature: -20ºC to +50ºC (Avg Temp.)
Micro USB (Input): 5V, 2.1A
USB (Output): 5V, 2.1A

12V (Input): 12V, 3A
12V (Output): 12V, 15A
Housing Protection: IP65 (w/Ports Closed)
Cooling: Natural Convection
Dimensions (L x W x H): 8.6 x 6 x 2.5 Inches
Weight: 5 Pounds 



NOCO One (1) Year Limited Warranty.
NOCO warrants that this product (the "Product") will be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year from the date of purchase (the "Warranty 
Period"). For defects reported during the Warranty Period, NOCO will, at its discretion, and subject to NOCO's technical support analysis, either repair or replace defective 
Products. Replacement parts and products will be new or serviceably used, comparable in function and performance to the original part and warranted for the remainder of the 
original Warranty Period.

NOCO'S LIABILITY HEREUNDER IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO REPLACEMENT OR REPAIR. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, NOCO SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO ANY 
PURCHASER OF THE PRODUCT OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOST 
PROFITS, PROPERTY DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY, RELATED IN ANY WAY TO THE PRODUCT, HOWSOEVER CAUSED, EVEN IF NOCO HAD KNOWLEDGE OF THE POSSIBILITY 
OF SUCH DAMAGES. THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH HEREIN ARE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS, IMPLIED, STATUTORY OR OTHERWISE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT 
LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND THOSE ARISING FROM COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OR 
TRADE PRACTICE. IN THE EVENT THAT ANY APPLICABLE LAWS IMPOSE WARRANTIES, CONDITIONS OR OBLIGATIONS THAT CANNOT BE EXCLUDED OR MODIFIED, THIS 
PARAGRAPH SHALL APPLY TO THE GREATEST EXTENT ALLOWED BY SUCH LAWS.

This Limited Warranty is made solely for the benefit of the original purchaser of the Product from NOCO or from a NOCO approved reseller or distributor and is not assignable 
or transferable. To assert a warranty claim, the purchaser must: (1) request and obtain a return merchandise authorization ("RMA") number and return location information (the 
"Return Location") from NOCO Support by emailing support@no.co or by calling 1.800.456.6626; and (2) send the Product, including RMA number, receipt or a warranty fee (fee 
required only if not providing receipt) of 45% of MSRP of the defective Product (the "Warranty Fee") [RMA will include applicable Warranty Fee amount] to the Return Location. DO 
NOT SEND IN PRODUCT WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING AN RMA FROM NOCO SUPPORT. 

THE ORIGINAL PURCHASER IS RESPONSIBLE (AND MUST PREPAY) ALL PACKAGING AND TRANSPORTATION COSTS TO SHIP PRODUCTS FOR WARRANTY SERVICE. 

NOTWITHSTANDING THE ABOVE, THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS VOID AND DOES NOT APPLY TO PRODUCTS THAT: (a) are misused, mishandled, subjected to abuse or careless 
handling, accident, improperly stored, or operated under conditions of extreme voltage, temperature, shock, or vibration beyond NOCO's recommendations for safe and effective 
use; (b) improperly installed, operated or maintained; (c) are/were modified without the express written consent of NOCO; (d) have been disassembled, altered or repaired by 
anyone other than NOCO; (e) the defects of which were reported after the Warranty Period. 

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER: (1) normal wear and tear; (2) cosmetic damage that does not affect functionality; or (3) Products where the NOCO serial number is 
missing, altered, or defaced. 

You may register your NOCO product online at: no.co/register. If you have any questions regarding your warranty or product, contact NOCO Support (email and phone number 
above) or write to: The NOCO Company, at 30339 Diamond Parkway, #102, Glenwillow, OH 44139 USA.

Warranty
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Käyttöohjeet ja takuuVAARATILANTEET
LUE HUOLELLISESTI KAIKKI TURVAOHJEET ENNEN TÄMÄN TUOTTEEN KÄYTTÖÖÄ. Näiden 
ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa SÄHKÖISKUN, RÄJÄHDYKSEN, TULIPALON, tai 
voi aiheuttaa VAKAVAN VAMMAN, HENGENVAARAN tai OMAISUUSVAHINKOJA.

Sähköiskun vaara. Tuote on sähkölaite, joka voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun ja aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja. Älä 
leikkaa virtajohtoja. Älä upota laitetta veteen tai anna sen kastua.

Räjähdysvaara. Valvomattomat, yhteensopimattomat tai vahingoittuneet akut voivat räjähtää, jos niitä 
käytetään laitteen kanssa. Älä jätä käytön aikana laitetta valvomatta. Älä yritä apukäynnistystä vahingoittuneelle 
tai jäätyneelle akulle. Käytä laitetta vain akuille, joissa on suositeltu jännite. Käytä laitetta hyvin ilmastoiduissa 
tiloissa.

Tulipalovaara. Tuote on sähkölaite, joka säteilee lämpöä ja voi aiheuttaa palovammoja. Älä peitä laitetta. 
Älä tupakoi tai käytä mitään sähköisen kipinän tai liekin lähdettä laitteen ollessa toiminnassa. Pidä laite poissa 
tulenaroista materiaaleista.

Silmävamman vaara. Käytä silmien suojausta laitetta käytettäessä. Akut voivat räjähtää ja aiheuttaa lentäviä 
roskia. Akkuhappo voi aiheuttaa silmien ja ihon ärsytystä. Huuhtele välittömästi aineen kosketukseen joutuneet 
silmät tai iho juoksevalla puhtaalla vedellä.

Räjähdysvaara. Lyijyhapon läheisyydessä työskentely on vaarallista. Normaali akkutoiminta tuottaa räjähtäviä 
kaasuja. Vähentääksesi akun räjähdysvaaraa noudata kaikkia turvallisuusohjeita, joita akun valmistaja ja kaikkien 
muiden akun läheisyydessä käytettävien laitteiden valmistajat ovat julkaisseet. Tarkasta varoitusmerkinnät näistä 
tuotteista ja ajoneuvon moottorista.

Saat lisätietoja osoitteesta:

Suomalainen



Esitys 65. Akut, päätteet ja niihin liittyvät lisävarusteet sisältävät kemikaaleja, myös lyijyä. Nämä materiaalit tiedetään aiheuttavan syöpää, sikiövaurioita ja muita lisääntymishäiriöitä. 
(Kalifornian osavaltio) Henkilökohtaiset varotoimet. Käytä laitetta vain käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti. Toisen henkilön tulisi olla äänietäisyydellä tai riittävän lähellä saadaksesi 
avun hätätilanteessa. Pidä puhdasta vettä ja saippuaa lähellä akkuhapon saastuttamisen varalta. Käytä täydellistä silmien suojausta ja suojavaatteita, kun työskentelet akun lähellä. 
Pese kätesi aina akkujen ja niihin liittyvien materiaalien käsittelyn jälkeen. Älä käsittele tai käytä mitään metalliesineitä, kun työskentelet akkujen kanssa, kuten työkaluja, kelloja tai 
koruja. Jos metalli putoaa akkuun, se saattaa aiheuttaa kipinöitä tai aiheuttaa oikosulun ja tästä voi seurata sähköisku, tulipalo tai räjähdys, josta taas voi aiheutua loukkaantumista, 
hengenvaaraa tai omaisuusvahinkoja. Alaikäiset. Jos "ostaja" on tarkoittanut tuotteen alaikäisen käytettäväksi, hankintaikäinen aikuinen sitoutuu antamaan yksityiskohtaiset 
ohjeet ja varoitukset alaikäisille ennen käyttöä. Jos näin ei tehdä, käyttö on yksinomaan "Ostajan" vastuulla, joka sitoutuu korvaamaan NOCO:lle alaikäisen tahattoman tai tahallisen 
väärinkäytön. Tukehtumisvaara. Lisätarvikkeet voivat aiheuttaa lapsille tukehtumisvaaran. Älä jätä lapsia vartioimatta laitteen tai lisätarvikkeiden läheisyydessä. Laite ei ole lelu. 
Käsittely. Käsittele laitetta varoen. Laite voi vaurioitua, jos se joutuu alttiiksi iskuille. Älä käytä vaurioitunutta laitetta, jos siinä on esimerkiksi halkeamia kotelossa tai vahingoittuneita 
kaapeleita. Älä käytä laitetta, jossa virtajohto on vaurioitunut. Kosteus ja nesteet voivat vahingoittaa laitetta. Älä käsittele laitetta tai muita sähköisiä osia minkään nesteen 
läheisyydessä. Säilytä ja käytä laitetta kuivissa tiloissa. Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on kastunut. Jos laite on jo käynnissä ja se kastuu, irrota se heti irti ajoneuvon akusta ja lopeta sen 
käyttö välittömästi. Älä irrota laitetta vetämällä kaapeleista. Muutokset. Älä yritä muuttaa, muokata tai korjata mitään laitteen osaa. Laitteen purkaminen voi aiheuttaa 
loukkaantumisen, hengenvaaran tai omaisuusvahinkoja. Jos laite vaurioituu, siinä on toimintahäiriöitä tai se joutuu kosketuksiin minkä tahansa nesteen kanssa, lopeta käyttö ja ota 
yhteys NOCO:n. Kaikki tuotteen muutokset mitätöivät takuun. Lisätarvikkeet. Tämä laite on hyväksytty käytettäväksi vain NOCO:n hyväksymien lisätarvikkeiden kanssa. NOCO ei 
ole vastuussa käyttäjän turvallisuudesta tai vahingoista, jos laitetta käytetään muiden kuin NOCO:n hyväksymien lisätarvikkeiden kanssa. Työskentelypaikka. Estä akkuhappoa 
joutumasta kosketukseen laitteen kanssa. Älä käytä laitetta suljetussa tilassa tai paikassa, jossa on rajallinen ilmanvaihto. Älä aseta akkua tuotteen päälle. Aseta käynnistyskaapelit 
siten, että vältyt vahingoilta, joita voivat aiheuttaa auton liikkuvat osat (kuten konepellit ja ovet), moottorien osat (kuten puhallinsiivekkeet, hihnat ja hihnapyörät) tai muut osat, jotka 
voivat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen ja aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen tai hengenvaaran. Käyttölämpötila. Tämä laite on suunniteltu toimimaan -20oC - 50oC lämpötilassa. Älä käytä 
tämän lämpötila-alueen ulkopuolella. Älä yritä apukäynnistystä jäätyneelle akulle. Lopeta laitteen käyttö välittömästi, jos käynnistettävä akku kuumenee liiaksi. Varastointi. Älä 
käytä tai säilytä laitetta tiloissa, jossa on suuri pölypitoisuus tai muuta ilmateitse kulkeutuvaa materiaalia. Säilytä laite tasaisella, tukevalla alustalla, jossa se ei ole altis putoamiselle. 
Säilytä laite kuivassa paikassa. Varastointilämpötila on -20 ºC - 50 ºC (0ºC – +40ºC keskimääräinen lämpötila). Älä koskaan ylitä 80ºC astetta missään olosuhteissa. 
Yhteensopivuus. Laite on yhteensopiva ainoastaan 12 voltin lyijyakkujen kanssa. Älä yritä käyttää laitetta minkään muun tyyppisen akun kanssa. Apukäynnistys muiden 
tyyppisten akkujen kanssa voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen, hengenvaaran tai omaisuusvahinkoja. Ota yhteys akun valmistajaan ennen kuin aiot käynnistää akun. Älä käynnistä 
akkua, jos et ole varma akun kemikaalityypistä tai jännitteestä. Laitteen akku. Tuotteen sisäänrakennetun litiumioniakun saa vaihtaa vain NOCO ja se on kierrätettävä tai 
hävitettävä erillään kotitalousjätteestä. Älä yritä vaihtaa akkua itse, äläkä käsittele vahingoittunutta tai vuotavaa litiumioniakkua. Älä koskaan hävitä akkua kotitalousjätteen mukana. 
Akkujen hävittäminen kotitalousjätteiden mukana on lainvastaista ympäristölainsäädännön ja -säädösten mukaan. Vie aina käytetyt akut paikalliseen akkujen kierrätykseen. Jos 
laitteen akku on huomattavan kuuma, tuottaa hajua, on epämuodostunut, leikkaa tai toimii oudosti, lopeta välittömästi käyttö ja ota yhteyttä NOCO:on. Laitteen akun lataaminen. 
Lataa laitteen akku mukana toimitetulla USB-latauskaapelilla ja NOCO 10W 12V -virtasovittimella. Voit ladata myös kolmannen osapuolen USB-kaapelilla ja 5W tai 10W 
-virtasovittimilla, jotka ovat yhteensopivia USB 2.0:n tai virtasovittimien kanssa ja jotka täyttävät yhden tai useamman seuraavan standardin EN 301489-34, IEC 62684, YD/T 
1591-2009, CNS 15285, ITUL.2000. Varo huonolaatuisten virtasovittimien käyttöä, sillä niistä voi aiheutua sähköiskun vaara joka voi aiheuttaa henkilö-, laite- ja omaisuusvahinkoja. 
Jos käytät kolmannen osapuolen USB-virtasovitinta, ota yhteyttä valmistajaan (valmistajiin) saadaksesi selville, onko virtasovitin yhteensopiva edellä mainittujen standardien kanssa. 
Kosteissa olosuhteissa vahingoittuneiden kaapeleiden tai laturien käyttäminen tai lataaminen voi aiheuttaa sähköiskun. Yleinen tai kolmansien osapuolten verkkosovittimen käyttö 
voi lyhentää laitteen käyttöikää ja aiheuttaa toimintahäiriön. NOCO ei ole vastuussa käyttäjän turvallisuudesta jos käytetään lisätarvikkeita tai osia, joita NOCO ei ole hyväksynyt. Kun 

Tärkeitä turvallisuusvaroituksia
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lataat laitetta USB-virtasovittimella, varmista, että virtapistoke on kunnolla kiinni virtasovittimessa ennen kuin liität sen pistorasiaan. Virtasovittimet voivat lämmetä normaalin käytön 
aikana ja pitkäaikainen ihokosketus voi aiheuttaa loukkaantumisen. Huolehdi aina riittävästä ilmanvaihdosta virtasovittimia käytettäessä. Varmista sisäisen akun käyttöaika 
mahdollisimman pitkäksi välttämällä yli viikon mittaista latausaikaa, sillä ylikuormitus voi lyhentää akun käyttöikää. Ajan myötä käyttämätön laite purkaa latauksen ja se on ladattava 
uudelleen ennen käyttöä. Irrota laite virtalähteistä, jos se ei ole käytössä. Käytä laitetta vain sen tarkoitettuun käyttöön. Lääketieteelliset laitteet. Laite voi säteillä 
sähkömagneettisia kenttiä. Laite sisältää magneettisia komponentteja, jotka voivat häiritä sydämentahdistimia, defibrillaattoreita tai muita lääkinnällisiä laitteita. Nämä 
sähkömagneettiset kentät voivat häiritä sydämentahdistimia tai muita lääkinnällisiä laitteita. Ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi ennen käyttöä, jos sinulla on lääketieteellisiä laitteita, kuten 
sydämentahdistimia. Jos epäilet, että laite häiritsee lääketieteellistä laitetta, lopeta tuotteen käyttö välittömästi ja ota yhteys lääkäriisi. Terveydentila. Jos sinulla on sellaisia 
lääketieteellisiä sairauksia, joihin tuotteen uskotaan vaikuttavan, kuten kouristuksia, pyörtymisiä, silmien rasitusta tai päänsärkyä, ota yhteys lääkäriisi ennen tuotteen käyttöä. 
Integroidun suuritehoisen taskulampun käyttö aiheuttaa valoherkkyysvaaran. Valon käyttö Strobe-tilassa (erittäin nopea vilkkuva valo) voi aiheuttaa kouristuksia henkilöille, joilla on 
valoherkkyysepilepsia ja voi siten aiheuttaa vakavan loukkaantumisen tai hengenvaaran. Valo. Suora katsominen taskulampun valoon voi johtaa pysyvään silmävammaan. Laite on 
varustettu suuritehoisella asetuskantalampulla, joka tuottaa suurimmassa asetuksessa voimakkaan valokeilan. Puhdistus. Sammuta laite ennen huoltoa tai puhdistusta. Puhdista 
ja kuivaa laite välittömästi, jos se joutuu kosketukseen nesteen tai muiden epäpuhtauksien kanssa. Käytä pehmeää, nukkaamatonta (mikrokuituliinaa) kangasta. Vältä kosteuden 
joutumista aukkoihin. Räjähdysvaara. Noudata kaikkia varoitusmerkkejä ja ohjeita. Älä käytä laitetta missään sellaisissa paikoissa, joissa on mahdollisesti räjähdysaltis ilmakehä, 
kuten polttoainesäiliöt tai alueet, jotka sisältävät kemikaaleja tai hiukkasia, kuten viljaa, pölyä tai metallijauheita. Riskialtis käyttö. Tätä laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväksi, jos 
tuotteen vikaantuminen voi johtaa loukkaantumiseen, hengenvaaraan tai vakaviin ympäristövahinkoihin. Radiotaajuuksien häiriöt. Laite on suunniteltu, testattu ja valmistettu 
noudattamaan radiotaajuuspäästöjä koskevia määräyksiä. Tällaiset tuotteen päästöt voivat vaikuttaa kielteisesti muiden elektronisten laitteiden toimintaan, mikä voi aiheuttaa 
toimintahäiriöitä. Mallin numero: GB70 Tämä laite noudattaa FCC:n sääntöjen osan 15 vaatimuksia. Käyttö edellyttää seuraavia kahta ehtoa: (1) tämä laite ei saa aiheuttaa 
haitallisia häiriöitä, ja (2) tämän laitteen on hyväksyttävä vastaanotetut häiriöt, mukaan lukien häiriöt, jotka voivat aiheuttaa ei-toivottua toimintaa. HUOMAUTUS: Tämä laite on testattu 
ja sen on todettu täyttävän luokan A digitaalisen laitteen rajat FCC-sääntöjen osan 15 mukaisesti. Nämä raja-arvot on suunniteltu tarjoamaan kohtuullinen suoja haitallisilta häiriöiltä, 
jos laitteita käytetään kaupallisessa ympäristössä. Tämä laite tuottaa, käyttää ja voi säteillä radiotaajuusenergiaa, ja jos sitä ei ole asennettu ja käytetty käyttöohjeen mukaisesti, se 
voi aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä radioviestintään. Tämän laitteen käyttäminen asuinalueella voi aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä, jolloin käyttäjän on korjattava häiriöt omalla 
kustannuksellaan.



Uudelleenlatausaika:

12V pikalataus:

Latausluokitus:

28hr

3A @ 12V (36W)
2-3hr
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14hr

1A

7hr

2A

25% 50% 75% 100%

USB lataus (10W asti) Liitä GB70-laitteen mukana toimitetulla USB latauskaapelilla USB IN -tuloporttiin ja toimivaan USB-porttiin, kuten virtasovittimeen, autolaturiin, 
kannettavaan tietokoneeseen tai muihin samankaltaisiin. USB IN -portin tuloarvo on 2,1 Ampeeria, joka varmistaa sisäisen litiumakun turvallisen ja tehokkaan lataamisen.
12V pikalataus (36W): Liitä 12V-kaapeli GB70-laitteen "12V IN" -tuloporttiin ja toinen pää 12V-urospistokkeeseen. Kytke toimivaan 12V AUX-pistokkeeseen 
(savukkeensytytinportti).
12V-laitteiden apuvirran kytkeminen.
Liitä 12 V -kaapeli GB70-laitteen "12V OUT" -lähtöporttiin ja toinen pää 12V-naaraspistokkeeseen (12V AUX/ savukkeensytytinportti). Kytke mikä tahansa 12V laite (aina 15A asti) 
12V:n pistokkeella ja käynnistä GB70 päälle ja voit aloittaa varavirran syötön.

Vaihe 2: Yhdistä ajoneuvon akkuun.
Lue huolellisesti ajoneuvon käsikirjasta erityisistä varotoimista ja suositeltavista menetelmistä ajoneuvon apukäynnistykseen. Varmista tiedot akun jännitteestä ja kemikaaleista 
akun käsikirjasta ennen tämän laitteen käyttöä. GB70 on tarkoitettu vain 12 voltin lyijyakkujen käynnistämiseen. Ennen kuin kytket laitteen akkuun, varmista, että sinulla on 
12 voltin lyijyakku. GB70 ei sovellu mihinkään muuhun akkutyyppiin. Tunnista akun napojen oikea napaisuus. Positiivinen akun napa on tyypillisesti merkitty näillä kirjaimilla tai 
symboleilla (POS, P, +). Negatiivisen akun napa on tyypillisesti merkitty näillä kirjaimilla tai symboleilla (NEG, N, -). Älä tee mitään liitäntöjä kaasuttimeen, polttoaineletkuihin tai 
ohuisiin, metallisiin levyosiin. Alla olevat ohjeet ovat negatiiviselle maadoitusjärjestelmälle (yleisin). Jos ajoneuvossasi on positiivinen maadoitusjärjestelmä (hyvin harvinainen), 
noudata alla olevia ohjeita päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä.

Vaihe 1: Lataa GB70.
GB70 toimitetaan sisäinen akku vain osittain ladattuna ja se on ladattava täyteen ennen käyttöä. Liitä GB70:n mukana 
toimitettu USB-latauskaapeli USB IN -tuloporttiin ja USB-autolaturiin. Akku voidaan ladata myös mistä tahansa 
USB-virtalähteestä, kuten virtasovittimesta, auton laturista, kannettavasta tietokoneesta tai muista vastaavista. 
USB IN -portin tuloarvo on 2,1 Ampeeria, joka varmistaa sisäisen litiumakun turvallisen ja tehokkaan lataamisen. 
FCC-määräysten vuoksi suosittelemme, että laitteen akkua ei ladata ja samanaikaisesti pureta latausta käyttämällä 
sitä virtalähteenä. GB70 laitteen latausaika vaihtelee purkaustason ja lataukseen käytettävän virtalähteen mukaan. 
Todelliset tulokset voivat vaihdella akun kunnon mukaan.

Ladattaessa akun varaustaso ilmaistaan latausmerkkivaloilla. LED-valot vilkkuvat hitaasti "On" ja "Off" ja tulevat vakaiksi kun kaikki neljä 
latausvaloa ovat päällä. Kun akku on ladattu täyteen, vihreä 100%:n LED-valo syttyy ja 25%, 50% ja 75% latausvalot sammuvat ”Off". Ajoittain 
vihreä 100%: n LED-merkkivalo palaa, mikä osoittaa, että huoltolataus on käynnissä.

Käyttöohje 
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1.) Kytke positiivinen (punainen) HD akkupihti positiiviseen (POS, P, +) akun napaan.

2.) Liitä negatiivinen (musta) HD akkupihti negatiiviseen (NEG, N, -) akun napaan tai auton alustaan.

3.) Irrottaessasi akkupihtejä tee se päinvastaisessa järjestyksessä poistamalla ensin negatiivinen akkupihti (tai positiivinen positiivisille maadoitusjärjestelmille).

Vaihe 3: Apukäynnistys.
1.) Varmista ennen kuin yrität käynnistystä, että kaikki ajoneuvon toiminnot (ajovalot, radio, ilmastointi jne.) on sammutettu.

2.) Aloita apukäynnistys painamalla virtapainiketta (Power). Kaikki LED-valot vilkkuvat, mikä osoittaa, että kaikki LEDit toimivat oikein. Jos liitäntä akkuun on oikein, valkoinen Boost-merkkivalo 

syttyy. Jos akkupihdit on kytketty väärinpäin, punainen Virhe-merkkivalo syttyy. Poista virhe kääntämällä kytkennät oikeinpäin jolloin valkoinen Boost-merkkivalo syttyy. Valkoinen Boost-merkkivalo 
syttyy, kun GB70 on valmis aloittamaan ajoneuvosi apukäynnistyksen.

3.) Yritä käynnistää ajoneuvo. Useimmat ajoneuvot käynnistyvät heti. Jotkut ajoneuvot saattavat edellyttää, että GB70 on liitettynä 30 sekuntia ennen käynnistysyritystä. Jos ajoneuvo ei käynnisty 
heti, odota 20-30 sekuntia ja yritä uudelleen. Älä yritä enempää kuin viittä (5) peräkkäistä apukäynnistystä viidentoista (15) minuutin sisällä. Anna GB70-laitteen levätä viidentoista (15) minuutin 
ajan ennen kuin yrität käynnistää ajoneuvoa uudelleen.

4.) Ajoneuvon käynnistyttyä irrota akkupihdit ja poista GB70.

Pienijännitteisest akut ja manuaalinen ohitus
GB70 on suunniteltu käynnistämään 12-volttiset lyijyakut aina 2-volttiin asti. Jos akun jännite on alle 2-volttia, Boost-LED ei syty (“Off”). Tämä osoittaa, että GB70 ei tunnista 
akkua. Jos joudut käynnistämään akun alle 2 voltista, käytä Manuaalinen ohitus -toimintoa, jonka avulla voit pakottaa apukäynnistyksen ”On". 

VAROITUS. 
KÄYTÄ TÄTÄ TILAA ERITTÄIN VAROVAISESTI. TÄMÄ TILA ON TARKOITETTU VAIN 12 VOLTIN LYIJYAKUILLE. SEKÄ KIPINÄ- ETTÄ OIKEANAPAISUUDEN SUOJAUKSET EIVÄT OLE 
KÄYTÖSSÄ. HUOLEHDI ETENKIN AJONEUVON AKKUKYTKENNÖISSÄ OIKEANAPAISUUDESTA ENNEN TÄMÄN TILAN KÄYTTÖÄ. ÄLÄ ANNA POSTIVIISTEN JA NEGATIVISTEN 
AKKUPIHTIEN KOSKETTAA TAI KIINNITTYÄ TOISIINSA, SILLÄ NE TUOTTAVAT KIPINÖITÄ. TÄSSÄ TILASSA KÄYTETÄÄN ERITTÄIN KORKEAA SÄHKÖVIRTAA (AINA 2000 AMPS 
ASTI), MIKÄ VOI AIHEUTTAA KIPINÖITÄ JA KORKEITA LÄMPÖTILOJA, JOS LAITETTA EI KÄYTETÄ OIKEIN. JOS ET OLE VARMA TÄMÄN TILAN KÄYTÖSTÄ, ÄLÄ KOKEILE VAAN ETSI 
AMMATTITAITOISTA APUA.



1.) Sisäisen akun taso Näyttää sisäisen akun lataustason.

2.) Virhe LED Virhevalo palaa punaisena, jos havaitaan virheellinen napaisuus tai vilkkuu päälle ja pois päältä, jos akun 
lämpötila on liian korkea.

3.) Virtapainike Painamalla käynnistää tai sulkee laitteen.

4.) Virta LED Virtavalo palaa valkoisena laitteen ollessa päällä.

5.) Taskulampputilan painike Valopainikkeella voit vaihtaa erikoiskirkkaiden LED-valojen 7 eri valotilaa. 100% > 
50% > 10% > SOS > Blink (vilkkuva)> Strobe (erittäin nopeasti vilkkuva> Off (pois päältä)

6.) Boost LED Käynnistysvalo palaa valkoisena kun pikakäynnistystila on aktiivinen. Jos laite on liitetty oikein akkuun, 
GB70 havaitsee akun automaattisesti ja siirtyy pikakäynnistystilaan (LED vilkkuu valkoisena, jos manuaalinen ohitustoiminto 
on käytössä).

7.) Manuaalisen ohitustoiminnon painike Ota manuaalinen ohitustoiminto käyttöön painamalla ja pitämällä 
painettuna tätä painiketta kolmen (3) sekunnin ajan. VAROITUS: Toiminto poistaa turvasuojauksen ja 
manuaalisesti pakottaa pikakkäynnistystilan päälle. Käytä tätä tilaa vain, jos akun lataus 
on niin matala, ettei sitä ole havaittu.
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Vaihda napaisuus/Vaihda akkuliittimet käänteisesti.

Sisäinen akku on liian kuuma/Anna laitteen jäähtyä. Vie laite viileämpään ympäristöön.

Liitetty akku on alle 2 volttia/Poista kaikki kuormittavat toiminnot ja yritä uudelleen tai käytä manuaalista 
ohitustilaa.

Virhe LED: Vakaa punainen

Virhe LED: Vilkkuva punainen w/Kaapelit 
yhdistetty oikein

Boost-valot eivät tule päälle w/Kaapelit 
yhdistetty oikein

Virhe Syy/Ratkaisu

Vianetsintä

Tekniset tiedot
Sisäinen akku: Lithium-ioni
Korkein virtateho: 2000A
Käyttölämpötila: -20°C – +50°C
Latauslämpötila: 0ºC – +40ºC
Säilytyslämpötila: -20ºC – +50ºC (Kesk. lämpö.)
Mikro USB (tulo): 5V, 2.1A
USB (lähtö): 5V, 2.1A

12V (tulo): 12V, 3A
12V (lähtö): 12V, 15A
Kotelosuojaus: IP65 (w/Läpät suljettuna)
Jäähdytys: Luonnollinen lämmön virtaus
Mitat (P x L x K): 21,8 x 15,2 x 6,3 cm
Paino: 2,27 kg 



NOCO yhden (1) vuoden rajoitettu takuu.
NOCO Company ("NOCO") takaa, että tässä tuotteessa (”Tuote") ei ole materiaali- ja valmistusvirheitä yhden (1) vuoden ajan ostopäivästä ("Takuuaika"). NOCO harkintansa 
mukaan ja NOCO:n teknisen tuen analyysin mukaisesti korjaa tai korvaa ne vialliset tuotteet, jotka on ilmoitettu takuuaikana. Vaihdettavat varaosat ja tuotteet ovat uusia tai 
käyttökelpoisia, jotka ovat vertailukelpoisia toiminnassa ja suorituskyvyssä alkuperäisen osan kanssa, ja niiden takuu on voimassa jäljellä olevan alkuperäisen takuuajan.

NOCO:N VASTUUVELVOLLISUUS SEURAAVASSA ON RAJOITETUSTI JOKO KORVAAVA TAI KORJAAVA. NOCO EI MISSÄÄN LAINSÄÄDÄNNÖN SALLIMISSA PUITTEISSA OLE 
VELVOLLINEN KELLEKÄÄN LAITTEEN OSTAJALLE TAI KOLMANNELLE OSAPOLELLE MISTÄÄN ERITYISISTÄ, EPÄSUORISTA, SEURANNAISISTA TAI ESIMERKILLISISTÄ VAHINGOISTA, 
MUKAAN LUKIEN, MUTTA EI RAJOITETTU, MENETETYT TULOT, OMAISUUS- TAI HENKILÖVAHINGOT, JOTKA LIITTYVÄT MITEN TAHANSA TUOTTEESEEN, KENEN TAHANSA 
AIHEUTTAMANA, VAIKKA NOCO OLISI TIETOINEN TÄLLAISTEN VAHINKOJEN MAHDOLLISUUDESTA. TÄSSÄ ESITETYT TAKUUT KORVAAVAT KAIKKI MUUT TAKUUT, NIMENOMAISET, 
EPÄSUORAT, LAKISÄÄTEISET TAI MUUTEN, MUKAAN LUKIEN, ILMAN RAJOITUKSIA, MYYNTIKELPOISUUDESTA OLETETUT TAKUUT JA SOPIVUUDESTA TIETTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN, 
JA NE, JOTKA JOHTUVAT KÄYTTÖOIKEUDESTA, KÄYTTÖ- TAI KAUPPAKÄYTÄNNÖSTÄ. NIISSÄ TAPAUKSISSA JOSSA JOKIN SOVELLETTAVA LAKI MÄÄRÄÄ TAKUITA, EHTOJA TAI 
VELVOLLISUUKSIA JOITA EI VOIDA JÄTTÄÄ SOVELTAMATTA TAI MUUTTAA, TÄMÄ KOHTA ON VOIMASSA LAAJIMMIN KYSEISEN LAIN SALLIMISSA PUITTEISSA.

Tämä rajoitettu takuu tehdään yksinomaan NOCO:n tuotteen alkuperäisen ostajan tai NOCO n hyväksymän jälleenmyyjän tai jakelijan eduksi, eikä sitä voida siirtää tai 
luovuttaa. Takuuvaatimuksen esittäminen edellyttää ostajalta: (1) pyytää ja hankkii palauttamisvaltuutuksen (RMA) numeron ja palautuksen sijaintitiedot ("Palautuspaikka") 
NOCO Support -tukikeskuksesta sähköpostitse osoitteesta support@no.co tai soittamalla numeroon 1.800.456.6626; ja (2) lähettää tuotteen palautuspaikkaan varustettuna 
RMA-numerolla, kuitilla tai takuumaksulla (maksu vaaditaan vain jos kuitti puuttuu), joka on 45 prosenttia virheellisen tuotteen valmistajan suosittelemasta kuluttajahinnasta 
MSRP:stä (”takuumaksu") [RMA sisältää sovellettavan takuumaksun suuruuden]. ÄLÄ LÄHETÄ TUOTETTA ENNEN PALAUTTAMISVALTUUTUKSEN (RMA) HANKKIMISTA NOCO:N 
TUKIKESKUKSESTA. 

ALKUPERÄINEN OSTAJA ON VASTUUSSA (JA TÄYTYY MAKSAA ENNAKKOON) KAIKKI TAKUUPALVELUUN LÄHETETTYJEN TUOTTEIDEN PAKKAUS- JA KULJETUSKUSTANNUKSET. 

TÄTÄ RAJOITETTUA TAKUUTA EI VOIDA KÄYTTÄÄ, EIKÄ SOVELLETA TUOTTEILLE, JOITA: a) käytetään väärin, käsitellään huonosti, kolhitaan tai käsitellään huolimattomasti, on 
osana onnettomuudessa, väärin varastoitu tai käytetty äärimmäisessä jännitteessä, lämpötilassa, sähköiskun aikana tai tärinässä, olosuhteissa, jotka ovat NOCOn suositusten 
ulkopuolella turvalliselle ja tehokkaalle käytölle; (b) laittomasti asennettu, käytetty tai huollettu; c) on/oli muutettu ilman NOCO:n nimenomaista kirjallista lupaa; d) joku muu kuin 
NOCO on purkanut, muuttanut tai korjannut laitteen (e) joiden virheet on ilmoitettu takuuaikana. 

TÄMÄ RAJOITETTU TAKUU EI KATA: (1) normaalia kulumista; (2) kosmeettisia vaurioita, jotka eivät vaikuta toiminnallisuuteen; tai (3) tuotteet, joissa NOCO-sarjanumero puuttuu, 
on muutettu tai hävitetty. 

Voit rekisteröidä NOCO-tuotteesi verkossa osoitteessa: no.co/register. Jos sinulla on kysyttävää takuusta tai tuotteesta, ota yhteyttä NOCO-tukeen (sähköposti ja puhelinnumero 
edellä) tai kirjoita osoitteeseen: The NOCO Company, at 30339 Diamond Parkway, #102, Glenwillow, OH 44139 USA.

Takuu
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www.no.co/support

Användarhandbok och garantiFARA
LÄS NOGGRANT IGENOM OCH BEKANTA DIG MED SAMTLIG SÄKERHETSINFORMATION INNAN 
DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN FÖRSTA GÅNGEN. Undlåtenher att följa säkerhetsanvisningarna 
kan leda till ELSTÖT, EXPLOSION eller BRAND som i sin tur kan leda till svår skada, dödsfall, 
eller egendomsskada.

Elstöt. Produkten ifråga är en elektrisk apparat som kan orsaka elstöt eller svår skada. Undvik att klippa elkablar. 
Undvik att doppa produkteni vatten eller att den blir blöt.

Explosion. Batterier som inte har kontrollerats, som inte är anpassade eller som är skadade kan explodera 
ifall de används med produkten. Lämna inte produkten oövervakad under använding. Försök inte att få starta 
ett skadat eller fruset batteri med startkablar. Använd produkten endast med batterier som har rekommenderad 
spänning. Använd endast produkten i väl ventilerade utrymmen.

Brand. Produkten är en elektrisk apparat som utger hetta och kan orska brannskada. Undvik att täcka över 
produkten. Undvik att röka och att använda något som kan utge gnista eller eld medan du använder produkten. 
Håll produkten på avstånd från brännbara material.

Skada mot ögon. Ha på dig ögonskydd när du använder produkten. Batterier kan explodera och orsaka 
flygande spillror. Batterysyra kan orsaka klåda och irritation i ögonen och på huden. Utifall kontaminering 
inträffar i ögon eller på huden ska du tvätta det påverkade området under rinnande rent vatten samt kontakta 
giftkontroll omedelbart.

Expllosiva gaser. Att arbeta i närheten av blysyra är farligt. Under normal använding framställer batterierna 
explosiva gaser. För att minska risken för att batteriet ska explodera se till att följa samtlig säkerhetsinformation 
och instruktioner. Detta innefatter även instuktioner och information från samtliga batteritillverkare och tillverkare 
vars utrustning är avsedd att användas i närheten av batterier. Läs igenom varningsmärkningar på dessa 
produkter och på motorn.

För ytterligare information och 
support, gå till:

Svenska



Förslag 65. Batteriplats, terminaler och tillbehör innehåller kemikalier, inklusive bly. I delstaten Kalifornien är dessa ämnen kända för att orsaka cancer, fosterskada samt annan 
reproduktionsskada. Säkerhetsåtgärd för person. Använd produkten endast för dess ansedda bruk. Se till att någon finns tillräckligt nära för att höra dig och för att komma till 
din undsättning utifall att fara inträffar. Se till att du har vatten och tvål tillhands utifall att batterysyrekontaminering inträffar. Se till att ha på dig ögonskydd och skyddskläder när du 
arbetar i närheten av ett batteri. Tvätta alltid händerna efter att du rört batteriet och dess tillbehör. Undvik att röra vid eller ha på dig metallobjekt medan du arbetar med batterier. 
Detta inkluderar verktyg, armbandsur och smycken. El-chock, brand eller explosion till följd av en gnista eller kortslutning kan leda till skada, dödsfall eller egendomsskada. 
Minderåriga. Om "Köparen" har för avsikt att låta en minderårig använda produkten tar den myndiga köparen på sig fullt ansvar för att tillgodose den minderåirga med detaljerade 
instruktioner och varningsinformation innen den sistnämnda använder produkten. Undlåtenhet att göra detta innebär att den vuxna "Köparen" bär allt ansvar och att denne 
samtycker till att ersätta NOCO för att prdukten inte används som ansett, eller att den används av en minderårig. Kvävningsrisk. Tillbehören kan komma att innebära kvävningsrisk 
för barn. Lämnda aldrig barn oövervakade med produkten eller något av dess tillbehör. Denna produkt är inte en leksak. Hantering. Hantera produkten varsamt. Produkten kan 
skadas vid sammanstötning. Använd inte en skadad produkt, detta inkluderar men är inte begränsat till, sprickor i hylsan eller skadade sladdar. Använd inte en produkt vars elsladd 
är skadad. Använd inte proukten eller någon elektrisk komponent i närheten av vätska. Förvara och använd produkten på en torr plats. Använd inte en våt produkt. Om produkten 
blir blöt under användning ska du koppla bort den från batteriet och upphör att använda den omedelbart. Dra inte i sladdarna för att koppla ur produkten. Modifieringar. Försök 
inte att ändra, förändra eller reparera någon del av produkten. Om du tar isär produkten kan detta leda till skada, dödsfall eller egendomsskada. Om produkten blir skadad, slutar 
fungera eller kommer i kontakt med vätska ska du omedelbart sluta använda den och kontakta NOCO: All garanti upphör att gälla när du modifierar produkten. Tillbehör. Produkten 
är endast godkänd för att användas med NOCO-tillbehör. NOCO är inte asnvariga för användarsäkerhet eller skada som inträffar då tillbehör som inte godkänts av NOCO används. 
Läge. Se till att batterisyra inte kommer i kontakt med produkten. Använd inte produkten i ett instängt utrymme eller ett utrymme med begränsad ventilation. Placera inte ett batteri 
onvanpå produkten. Placera kabelledningar så att du undviker att en olycka sker av en olyckshändelse genom att flytta delar i fordonet (inklusive motorhuv och dörra), motordelar 
(inklusive vassa blad, bälten och remskivor), eller anant som kan komma att blir en fara som kan orsaka skada eller dödsfall. Temperatur för använding. Produkten är tillverkad 
för använding i temperaturer mellan -20 C och 50 C. Använd inte i temperaturer som faller utanför dessa. Försök inte att starta ett fruset batteri med startkabel. Upphör omdelebart 
att använda produkten utifall att batterier blir extremt varmt. Förvaring. Undvik att använda eller förvara produkten där det är hög koncentration av damm i luften eller luftburna 
ämnen. Förvara produkten på en platt, säker yta där den inte riskerar att falla omkull. Förvara produkten på en torr plats. Förvara produkten i temperatur mellan -20 C och -50 C 
(0ºC till +40ºC medeltemperatur). Gå inte under några omständigheter över 80 C. Kompatibel. Produkten är endast kompatibel med 12-volt syreledningsbatterier. Försök inte att 
använda produkten med någon annan typ av batterier. Att försöka koppla till och starta ett batteri med annorlunda kemi kan leda till skada, dödsfall elelr egendomsskada. Kontakta 
först betteritillverkaren innan du försöker starta batteriet med startkablar. Starta inte batteriet med startkablar om du är osäker på dess specifika batterikemi och voltantal. Batteriet. 
Produktens inbyggda litiumjonbatteri skall endast bytas ut av NOCO och måste återvinnas och slängas separat från hushållsavfall. Försök inte att byta ut batteriet själv och hantera 
inte ett litiumjonbatteri som är skadat eller som läcker. Släng aldrig batteriet i hushållssoporna. Att slänga batterier i hushålssoporna är olagligt. Använda batterier ska alltid lämnas 
över till din lokala batteriåtervinningsstation. Om batteriet i produkten blir alldeles för varmt, ger ifrån sig en illa lukt, är konstigt format eller verkar vara konstigt på något sätt ska du 
omedelbart sluta använda det och kontakta NOCO. Batteriladdning. Ladda produkten med den medföljande USB-kabeln och en 10W 12 V NOCO strömadadapter. En 
laddningskabel som tillverkats av en tredje part tillsammans med 5W eller 10W strömadapter som är kompatibla med USB 2.0 eller eller strömadaptrar som överensstämmer med 
en eller flera av följande standarder: EN 301489-34, IEC 62684, YD/T 1591-2009, CNS 15285, ITU L.2000. Var försiktig med att använda strömadaptrar av låg kvalite då de kan 
innebära stor risk elektroniskt och kan komma att orsaka skada mot person, Enhet och egendom. Utifall att du använder en USB-strömadapter som tillverkats av en tredje part, 
kontakta först tillverkaren för att ta reda på om strömadaptern överrensstämmer med de ovannämnda standaderna. Om du använder skadade kablar eller laddare, eller laddar under 
fuktiga förhållanden, kan elektriska stötar uppstå. Om du använder en gernerisk eller tredjaparts strömadapter riskerar du att din produkt inte håller lika länge eller att tekniskt fel 

Viktiga säkerhetsvarningar
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uppstår. NOCO bär inget ansvar för användarens säkerhet i de fall att denne använder tillbehör som inte godkänts av NOCO. När du amvänder en USB-strömadapter för att ladda 
produkten kontrollerar du först att stickkontakten är fullständigt ihopmonterad med adaptern innan du kopplar in i ett eluttag. Strömadaptrar kan bli varma under normal använding 
och i fall att kontakt med hud uppstår under en längre tid kan detta leda till kroppsskada. Kontrollera alltid att tillräckligt med venitlation tillåts i närheten av strömadaptrar när de är 
i bruk. Undvik att ladda din produkt längre än en vecka åt gången för att förlänga batterilängden eftersom förlängd laddning förkortar batterilängden. En produkt som inte använts 
på länge laddas ur och måste återigen laddas upp innan den används. Koppla ur produkten från strömkällan när den inte används. Använd endast produkten för dess ansedda 
syfte. Medicinska apparater. Produkten kan avge elektromagnetiska fält. Produkten innehåller magnetiska komponenter som kan störa pacemakers, defibrillatorer eller andra 
medicinska anordningar. Dessa elektromagnetiska fält kan störa pacemakare eller annan medicinsk utrustning.Rådgör med din läkare innan du använder produkten om du har 
någon medicinsk utrustning inklusive pacemakare. Om du misstänker att produkten stör en medicinsk enhet, sluta använda produkten omedelbart och kontakta din läkare. 
Medicinskt tillstånd. Om du har ett medicinskt tillstånd som du tror kan påverkas av produkten, inklusive men inte begränsat till; anfall, minnesluckor, uttröttning av ögonen eller 
huvudvärk, kontakta din läkare före användning av produkten. En integrerad högdriven ficklampa innebär en risk för ljuskänslighet. I Strobe Mode kan ljuset leda till anfall hos 
personer med ljuskänslig epilepsi, vilket kan leda till allvarlig skada eller dödsfall. Ljus. Att stirra in i ficklampan kan orsaka permanent ögonskada. Produkten har en stark LED-
lampa som utger ett starkt ljus när den används på högsta inställningen. Rengöring. Stäng av och koppla ur strömmen innan rengöring eller skötsel av produkten. Gör rent och 
torka torrt produkten omedelbart utifall att den kommer i kontakt med vätska eller annan typ av främmande ämnen. Rengör med en mjuk mikrofiberduk. Se till att fukt inte kommer 
in i öppningarna. Explosionsfarlig miljö. Följ alla skyltar och instruktioner. Använd inte produkten i en potentiellt explosionsfarlig miljö, inklusive bränsleområde eller utrymmen 
där det finns kamikalier eller små partiklar som till exempel spannmål, damm eller metallpullver. Höga konsekvenser. Denna produkt är inte avsedd att användas där felet i 
produkten kan leda till skada, dödsfall eller allvarliga miljöskador. Radiofrekvensinterferens. Produkten är konstruerad, testad och tillverkad för att följa reglerna för 
radiofrekvensutsläpp. Sådana utsläpp från produkten kan påverka driften av annan elektronisk utrustning negativt och orsaka funktionsfel. Modellnummer: GB70. Denna produkt 
följer kraven i del 15 av FCC-reglerna. Användning lyder under följande villkor: 1) enheten inte orsakar skadliga störningar. 2) enheten är förberedd för inkommande störningar, 
inklusive sådana som kan inverka menligt på produktens funktion. VIKTIGT: Denna utrustning har testats och befunnits uppfylla kraven för digitala enheter av klass A, enligt kapitel 
15 i FCC-reglerna. Dessa krav är avsedda att ge ett tillfredsställande skydd mot skadliga störningar vid användning i kommersiella miljöer. Utrustningen genererar, förbrukar och 
kan utstråla RF-energi. Om den inte installeras i enlighet med anvisningarna kan RF-energin orsaka störningar i radiokommunikationen. Om utrustningen används i bostadsmiljöer 
kan det hända att skadliga störningar uppstår. Det åligger i sådana fall användaren att på egen bekostnad åtgärda dessa.



Uppladdningstid:

12V snabbladdning:

Laddningsvärde:

28hr

3A @ 12V (36W)
2-3hr

.5A

14hr

1A

7hr

2A

25% 50% 75% 100%

USB-laddning (upp till 10W): Anslut GB70-enheten med den medföljande USB-laddningen Kabel till USB IN-porten och en ansluten USB-port, som en nätadapter, 
billaddare, bärbar dator och mer. USB IN-porten är märkt till 2.1 Amps för att säkerställa säker och effektiv laddning av det interna litiumbatteriet.
12V snabbladdning (36W): Anslut 12V-kabeln till "12V IN" -porten på GB70-enheten, och den andra änden till den manliga 12 Plug. Koppla in i en ansluten 12V AUX-
kontakt (cigarettändarport.)
Driva dina 12V-enheter.
Anslut 12V-kabeln till "12V OUT" -porten på GB70-enheten och den andra änden till kvinnliga 12V Plug (12V AUX / Cigarettändarport.) Sätt i en vanlig 12V-enhet (upp till 15A) 
med en 12V-kontakt och slå på GB70-enheten till "On" för att börja driva enheten.

Steg 2. Koppla in batteriet
Läs noggrant och förstå användarhandboken för fordonet om specifika försiktighetsåtgärder och rekommenderade metoder för att starta fordonet. Se till att du vet spänningen 
och kemi på batteriet genom att hänvisa till användarens bruksanvisning innan du använder den här produkten. GB70 är endast för att starta 12 volts blybatterier. Innan du 
ansluter till batteriet, kontrollera att du har ett 12 volts blybatteri. GB70 är inte lämplig för någon annan typ av batteri. Identifiera den korrekta polariteten hos batteripolarna på 
batteriet. Den positiva batteriterminalen är vanligtvis markerad med dessa bokstäver eller symboler (POS, P, +). Den negativa batteriterminalen är typiskt markerad med dessa 
bokstäver eller symboler (NEG, N, -). Anslut inte till förgasaren, bränsleledningar eller tunna plåtdelar. Nedan följer instruktionerna för ett negativt marksystem (vanligaste). Om ditt 
fordon är ett positivt marksystem (mycket ovanligt), följ instruktionerna nedan i omvänd ordning.

Steg 1. Ladda GB70-enheten
GB70-enheten är delvis laddad när den tas ur boxen och måste laddas upp helt innan den används första gången. 
Koppla GB70 med hjälp av den medföljande USB-kabeln till USB-porten och USB-billaddaren. Du kan även använda 
en strömkälla med en USB-port, till exempel AC-adapter, billaddare, bärbar dator m. fl. USB IN-porten är märkt på 
2,1 Amps för att säkerställa en säker och effektiv laddning av det interna litiumbatteriet. På grund av FCC-föreskrifter 
rekommenderar vi att du inte laddar och laddar ur enheten samtidigt. Hur lång tide det tar att ladda upp en GB70 
beror på utflödesnivån och strömkällan som används. Resultaten kan variera beroende på batteribetingelser.

Vid laddning indikeras laddningsnivån för det interna batteriet med hjälp av laddningslamporna. Lysdioderna blinkar sakta mellan 'På' och 'Av' och 
stannar tills alla fyra laddningslampor lyser. När batteriet är fulladdat kommer den gröna 100% LED att vara på och laddningslamporna för 25%, 
50% och 75% slås av. Från och med då kommer den gröna 100% lysdioden att blinka, vilket indikerar att underhållsladdning uppstår.

Användarinstruktioner 
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1.) Koppla den positive (röda) HD batteriklämman till den positiva (POS, P+) batterterminalen.

2.) Koppla den negative (svarta) HD batteriklämman till den negative (Neg, N-) batteriklämman eller bilchassit.

3.) Bortkoppling, koppla bort i motsatt ordning, ta bort den negativa först (eller positiv för positivt marksystem).

Steg 3: Starta med startkablar
1.) Kontrollera att alla fordonets strömbelastningar (strålkastare, radio, luftkonditionering, etc.) är avstängda innan du försöker få igång fordonet.

2.) Tryck på START-knappen för att börja. Samtliga LED-lampor kommer lysa för att indikera att LED-lampor fungerar som de ska. Det vita ljuset för LED-booster tänds om kopplingen till batteriet 
är korrekt. Det röda LED-ljuset för Fel tänds om klämmorna kopplats i tvärtom. Koppla in tvärtom för att ta hand om feler och det vita ljuset för LED-boostern tänds. Det vita ljuset för LED-booster 
är på när GB70-enheten är redo att användas för att starta ditt fordon.

3.) Testa att starta fordonet. I flesta fall startar fordonder på en gång. Med vissa fordon krävs det att GB70-enhetern är ikopplad upp till 30 sekunder innan det startar. Om fordonet inte startar på 
en gång, vänta 20-30 sekunder innan du försöker igen. Försök inte mer än fem (5) gånger i rad inom en femton (15) minuters period. Låt GB70-enhetern vila innan du försöker starta fordonet 
igen.

4.) Ta bort klämmorna och GB70-enehten när du väl startat fordonet.

Lågspänningsbatteri och Manuell överstyrning
GB70 enheten är designad för att starta ett 12-volt blysyrebatteri och kan gå så lågt som till 2-voltsbatteri. Om ditt batteri är under 2 volt går boostern till "Av"-läget. Den gör 
detta för att indikera att GB70-enheten inte detektera ett batteri. Om du behöver starta ett batteri som är mindre än 2 volt finns en inställning för manuell överstyrning vilket kan 
sätta enheten i "På"-läget och starta funktionen. 

FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRD 
VAR EXTRA FÖRSIKTIG NÄR DU ANVÄNDER DETTA LÄGE. DETTA LÄGE SKA ENDAST ANVÄNDAS MED 12-VOLT BLYSYREBATTERIER. BÅDE SÄKERHETSFUNKTIONEN FÖR 
GNISTSKYDD OCH POLARITETSOMVÄNDNING ÄR AVAKTIVERADE AVAKTIVERADE. LÄGG NOGA MÄRKE TILL BATTERIPOLARITETEN INNAN DU ANVÄNDER DET HÄR LÄGET. SE 
TILL ATT DEN POSITIVA OCH NEGATIVA BATTERIKLÄMMORNA INTE VIDRÖR VARANDRA ELLER IHOPKOPPLAS EFTERSOM PRODUKTEN GER IFRÅN SIG GNISTOR. I DETTA LÄGE 
ANVÄNDS HÖGSTRÖM (UPP TILL 2000 AMPS) SOM KAN LEDA TILL GNISTOR OCH HÖG VÄRME OM DEN INTE ANVÄNDS PÅ RÄTT SÄTT. OM DU INTE ÄR SÄKER PÅ HUR DETTA 
LÄGE SKA ANVÄNDAS, FÖRSÖK INTE ATT ANVÄNDA DET UTAN SÖK PROFESSIONEL HJÄLP.



1.) Intern batterinivå Indikerar laddningsnivån för det interna batteriet.

2.) Fel LED-ljus Lyser rött om omvänd polaritet upptäcks eller växlar mellan "Av" och "På" när den enterna 
batteritemperaturen är för hög.

3.) Startknappen Trycks för att enhetern ska slå "Av och På".

4.) LED-ljuset Lyser vitt när enheten är "På".

5.) Med ljusknappen kan du växla mellan 7 ljuslägen: 100% > 50% > 10% > SOS> Blinkande > Nödljus >Av

6.) LED-ljuset för boost Lyser vitt när boostern är på. Om enheten är kopplat till batteriet på rätt sätt känner GB70-
enheten automatiskt av ett batteri och sätter igång boost-läget (LED-ljuset blinkar vitt när läget för manuell överstyrning 
är på).

7.) Manuell överstyrningsknapp. För att aktivera, tryck och håll nedtryckt i tre (3) sekunder. VARNING: 
Inaktiverar säkerhetsskydd och sätter manuellt i läget "På". Ska endast anvädas när 
batteriet är för lågt för att detekteras.



SE

Omvänd polaritet/Vänd på batterikopplingen.

Det interna battieret är för varmt/Låt enhetern svalna. Flytta enheten till ett kallare utrymme.

Det ikopplade batteriet är mindre än 2 votl/Ta bort samtliga kopplingar och försök igen eller använd läget 
Manuell översyrning.

Fel LED: Konstant rött ljus

Fel LED: Blinkar rött och kablarna är korrekt 
anslutna.

Lyset på boostern tänds inte och kablarna är 
korrekt anslutna.

FEL ANLEDNING/LÖSNING

Felsökning

Tekniska specifikationer
Internt batteri: Litiumjon
Högsta spänningsgrad: 2000A
Driftstemperatur: -20 ° C till + 50 ° C
Laddningstemperatur: 0ºC till +40ºC
Förvaringstemperatur: -20ºC till +50ºC (medel temp.)
Micro USB (ingång): 5V, 2.1A
USB (utgång): 5V, 2.1A

12V (ingång): 12V, 3A
12V (utgång): 12V, 15A
Hylseskydd: IP65 (med stängda portar)
Kyl: Naturlig konvektion
Mått (L x B x H): 8,6 x 6 x 2,5 tum
Vikt: 2,27 kg 



NOCO ett (1) års begränsad garanti.
NOCO Company (" NOCO ") garanterar att denna produkt (" Produkten ") kommer att vara fri från defekter i material och utförande under en period av ett (1) år från 
inköpsdatumet (" Garantiperioden "). För fel som rapporteras under garantiperioden kommer NOCO, efter eget gottfinnande, och med förbehåll för NOCOs tekniska 
supportanalys, att reparera eller ersätta defekta produkter. Ersättningsdelar och produkter kommer att användas nytt eller användbart, jämförbara i funktion och prestanda till 
originaldelen Och motiveras för återstoden av den ursprungliga garantiperioden.

NOCO:S ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET ÄR UTRYCKLIGEN BEGRÄNSAD TILL UTBYTE ELLER REPARATION. I DEN MÅN LAGEN TILLÅTER SKALL NOCO INTE VARA ANSVARSSKYLDIG 
GENTEMOT KÖPARE ELLER TREDJE PART FÖR SPECIELL, BETYDANDE ELLER EXEMPLARISK SKADA, INKLUSIVE MEN INTE BEGRÄNSAD TILL UTEBLIVEN VINST, 
EGENDOMSSKADA ELLER PERSONSKADA SOM PÅ NÅGOT SÄTT HAR ATT GÖRA MED PRDOUKTEN, OAVSETT HUR DET SKETT, ÄVEN OM NOCO HAR HAFT VETSKAP OM 
MÖJLIGHET FÖR SÅDAN SKADA. GARANTIERNA SOM FINNES HÄRI KOMMER FÖRE ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, UTRYCKLIGEN, UNDERFÖSTÅTT, LAGENLIGT ELLER ANNAT, 
INKLUSIVE OCH UTAN BEGRÄNSNING, DE UNDERFÖRSTÅDA GARANTIERNA FÖR SÄLGBARHET OCH EGNETHET FÖR ETT SÄRSKILT SYFTE OCH DE SOM ÄR TILL FÖLJD AV 
FÖRHANDLING, ANVÄNDNING ELLER HANDELSPRAKSIS. I HÄNDELSE ATT EVENTUELLA TILLÄMPLIGA LAGAR PÅVERKAR GARANTIER, VILLKOR ELLER SKYLDUGHET SOM INTE 
KAN UTESLUTAR ELLER ÄNDRAS SÅ GÄLLER DETTA STYCKE I STÖRSTA MÖJLIGA OMFATTNING SOM SÅDAN LAG TILLÅTER.

Denna garanti är endast utformad till förmån för den ursprungliga köparen av Produkten från NOCO eller från en återförsäljare eller distributör som godkänts av NOCO, och den 
kan inte överlåtas. För att åberopa ett garantiärende måste köparen: (1) begära och erhålla RMA-nummer och returplatsinformation ("Returplats") från NOCO kundstjänst genom 
att maila support@no.co eller ringa 1.800.456.6626, och (2) skicka produkten, inklusive RMA-nummer, kvitto eller garantiavgift (avgift krävs endast om inte kvitto skickas) 45% 
av MSRP för den defekta produkten ("Garantiavgiften") [RMA kommer att inkludera tillämpligt Garantiaviftbelopp] till returplatsen. SKICKA INTE PRODUKT UTAN ATT FÖRST HA 
FÅTT EN RMA FRÅN NOCO:S KUNDTJÄNST. 

DEN URPRPUNGLIGA KÖPAREN ANSVARAR FÖR (OCH MÅSTE BETAL I FÖRVÄG) FÖR SAMTLIG FÖRPACKNINGS- OCH TRANSPORTKOSTNADER FÖR ATT SKICKA PRODUKTEN 
FÖR SERVICE ENLIGT GARANTIN.

TROTS DET OVANNÄMNDA UPPEHÖR OCH TÄCKER DENNA GARANTI INTE PRODUKTER SOM: 1. använts felaktigt eller misshandlats, utsatts för ovarlig hantering, olycka, 
felatkig förvaring eller som utsatts för användning under extremt hög spänning, temperatur, elstöt, eller skakning som är utöver vad NOCO:s rekommendationer för söker och 
effektiv användning. 2. felinställning, felanvändning eller olämpligt underhåll. 3. har modifierats utan skriftligen fått godkänt av NOCO. 4. har tagit isär, föändrats eller reparerats 
av någon annan än NOCO. 5. har defekter och som rapporterats efter garanitperioden är slut.

DENNA BEGRÄNSADE GARANTI TÄCKER INTE: (1) Normalt slitage; (2) kosmetisk skada som inte påverkar funktionaliteten Eller (3) Produkter där NOCO serienummer saknas, 
ändras eller defaceras. 

Du kan registrera din NOCO-produkt online på: no.co/register. Om du har några frågor angående din garanti eller produkt, kontakta NOCO Kundtjänst (email och telefonnummer 
ovan) eller skriv till: NOCO Company, på 30339 Diamond Parkway, # 102, Glenwillow, OH 44139 USA.

Garanti




